



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.L.P. 477/2024**

STATE THR. RPF

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC with
Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Mr. Ayush Tanwar and
Mr. Arpan Narwal, Advs.

versus

AZHAR & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

04.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 29456/2024 (Delay)

1. Through the present application, the petitioner is seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the appeal.
2. For the reasons stated in the application the present application is allowed and the delay of 33 days in re-filing is condoned.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 29455/2024 (Exemption)

4. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
5. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.L.P. 477/2024

6. Issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes on filing PF within four weeks.
7. Let Trial Court record be requisitioned in *e-form* before the next date of hearing.



8. List on 22.12.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025/Sk/yr